
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

AGENDA 

 

 
1 

 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum. 

 
TUESDAY 4 JUNE 2024 AT 7.30 PM 

 
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM 

 
 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Freedman (Chair) 
Councillor Gale 
Councillor Reynolds 
Councillor Santamaria 
Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Adeleke 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Guest 
Councillor Pound 
Councillor Hannell 
Councillor S Hobson 
Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Deacon 
Councillor Stevens 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent 

 
and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial 
 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

8. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT - PEOPLE AND TRANSFORMATION  
(Pages 13 - 19) 
 

9. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT - CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL  
(Pages 20 - 42) 
 

 
 



 1  

     

MINUTES 
 

FINANCE & RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
5 MARCH 2024 

 
Members:   

 
Councillor Freedman (Chair) Councillor Adeleke 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair)   Councillor Douris  
Councillor Cox     Councillor Hannell 
Councillor Stevens    Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Reynolds    Councillor Pound 
Councillor Santamaria   Councillor Guest 
Councillor S Hobson 
    
Officers: 
 
Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director, People and Transformation) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
Mark Brookes (Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services) 
Matt Rawdon (Assistant Director, People) 
Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development) 
Shaj Choudhury (Head of Transformation) 
Tracy Lancashire (Customer Services Manager) 
Catherine Silva Donayre (Strategic Director, Corporate and Commercial) (Attended 
virtually) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Capozzi (Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial) 
Councillor Weston (Portfolio Holder for People and Transformation) 
 
1. MINUTES  

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and signed 

by the Chair. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Williams and Councillor Gale. 

 

Councillor Douris substituted for Councillor A Williams.  

 

Councillor Stevens substituted for Councillor Gale.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 2   

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation. 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN 

None.  

6.   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

An updated version of the action points table was circulated to the committee prior to the 
meeting. There was one action point from the February meeting outstanding and 
therefore would be carried over.  
 
The Chair advised that all completed actions would remain open until the members who 
asked the questions were present to confirm they were satisfied with the responses.  
 
7. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE QUARTER 3 2023-24 

N Howcutt introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to provide 
details of the projected outturn for 2023-24 as at quarter 3 for the General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the financial position for 2023-24 as at quarter 3. 
 

8. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT – CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL 

C Silva Donayre introduced the item and advised the report would provide an update on 

service performance over quarter 3 2023/2024 for the Corporate & Commercial 

Directorate; including Commercial Development, Finance and Resources, and Legal 

and Democratic Services.  

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the performance of the service as set out in the report. 
 
Actions 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 3   

1. B Hosier to liaise with service provider to find out whether the electric vehicle 
charging points (EVCP) had been assessed for accessibility. 

2. Cllr Weston asked N Howcutt to provide figures for any debts written off and the 

reasons. 

 

9. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT – PEOPLE & TRANSFORMATION 

A Wilkie introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to provide the 

quarter 3 performance information for People, Transformation, Digital and ICT and 

Communications.  

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the performance of the service as set out in the report. 

 

10. PEOPLE SERVICE - UPDATE 

M Rawdon introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to provide the 

committee with a corporate staffing update and to highlight the associated the work 

programme.  

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the report.  

 

Action 

 

Cllr Hannell asked for the number (or percentage) of staff on sick pay.  

 
11. CUSTOMER SERVICE - UPDATE 

S Choudhury introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to provide 
the committee with an update on the work being undertaken to improve performance 
within the Customer Services Unit.  
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the report.  

 

Page 5



 

 

 

 4   

12. WORK PROGRAMME 

 

There were no changes to the work programme.  

 

 

The meeting ended at 9.17 pm. 

Page 6



Finance and Resources OSC Action Points - March 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
officer 

Date action 
completed 

Response 

05/03/24 Item 8: Q3 Performance Report – 

Corporate and Commercial 

B Hosier to liaise with service 

provider to find out whether the 

electric vehicle charging points 

(EVCP) had been assessed for 

accessibility.  

B Hosier  19 March 2024 I have contacted both Osprey and Connected Kerb and they 
have provided the following responses: 
 
Osprey 
 
Osprey’s sites are design
[...]
and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q2 People and 

Transformation  

Performance Report 

Strategic Director, People 

and Transformation 

Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.u

k 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

     

4 December 

2024 

25 

November 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 Joint Budget Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk 

To review and 

scrutinise the 

draft budget 

proposals for 

25-26 

   

       

14 January  

2025 

  3 January  

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

    

     

 5 February 

2025 

27 January 

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 Joint Budget Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk 

To review and 

scrutinise the 

draft budget 

proposals for 

25-26 

   

     

Page 11

mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk


Clerk: Trudi Angel 

4 
 

4 March 

2025 

21 

February 

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 Q3 Corporate & 

Commercial 

Performance 

Reports:  

o Finance and 

Resources 

o Legal and 

Democratic 

Services 

o Commercial 

Development 

Services 

o GF Property 

Service 

Strategic Director, Corporate 

and Commercial  

Catherine.silvadonayre@dac

orum.gov.uk  

Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk  

Assistant Director, Legal & 

Democratic Services 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov

.uk 

Head of Commercial 

Development  

Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk 

Strategic Director, Housing & 

Property Services 

Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov

.uk 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q3 Financial 

Monitoring Report 
Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q3 People and 

Transformation  

Performance Report 

Strategic Director, People 

and Transformation 

Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.u

k 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

 

Page 12

mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Quarter 4 Performance Report –  
People 
Transformation 

Digital and ICT 

Communications 

Date: 4 June 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Ron Tindall (Portfolio Holder People and Transformation) 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: N/A 

Background papers: 

 

Nil  

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

KPI – Key Performance Indicators 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director – People & Transformation) 

Matt Rawdon, Assistant Director (People) 

Kelvin Soley, Head of Communications 

Shaj Choudhury , Head of Transformation 

Yvonne Salvin, Head of Digital 

 

Matt.Rawdon@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228513 (ext. 2513)  

Kelvin.Soley@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228504 (ext. 2504)  

Shaj.choudhury@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228166 (ext. 2166) 

Yvonne.salvin@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228454 (ext.2454) 

 

 

 

    

Finance and Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All wards 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To provide the Q4 performance information for 

monitoring and information 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): That Members note the report and identify any areas 

where they require additional information 

Period for post policy/project review: N/A 

 

Introduction  

 

1. This paper will provide an update on service performance over Q4 2023/2024 for People, Performance, 

Digital and ICT and Communications, and highlight key achievements over this same period. 

 

Digital and ICT 

 

2. The primary performance indicator (ICT01 - Percentage of incidents resolved in less than 2 days) was 

green this quarter at 93% against a target of 90%.  This is the first time in the last six months that this 

target has been achieved. Recent recruitment has meant that the team is fully staffed for the first time 

in over 12 months. 

3. The council purchased its digital platform in January 2024 and significant work has now been completed 

to onboard the new technology which is now live. Three members of staff have completed their 

certifi
[...]
key information 
baselined, a new governance structure has been established to ensure all projects have the relevant 
oversight and accountability in place. Training was also delivered to all project executives and new 
reporting templates and reporting process put in place to support this oversight and accountability. 
 

Page 17



Appendix A – Quarterly Performance Q4 Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny, People and Transformation 

 

 

 

P
age 18



  P
age 19



 

 

Finance and Resources Overview  

& Scrutiny Committee 

4 June 2024   

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Quarter 4 Performance Report – Corporate and Commercial Services 

Date: 4 June 2024 

Report on behalf 
of:  

Councillor Michela Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A – Key Performance Indicator report 

Background 
papers: 
 

None 

Glossary of 
acronyms and 
any other 
abbreviations 
used in this 
report: 

 

 

Report Authors/ Responsible Officers 

Catherine Silva Donayre – Strategic Director, Corporate & Commercial 
Ben Hosier – Head of Commercial Development 
Nigel Howcutt – Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Brookes – Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services 
 

 

Catherine.SilvaDonayre@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228332 (ext.2332) 
Ben.hosier@dacorum.gov.uk  / 01442 228215 (ext. 2215) 
Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228662 (ext. 2662) 
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228236 (ext. 2236) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe, and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 

    

Page 20

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Catherine.SilvaDonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk


Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Providing good quality affordable homes, in 
particular for those most in need 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern 
service delivery 
Climate and ecological emergency 
 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 
 

To provide Members with the performance 
report for Quarter four 2023-24 in relation to 
the Corporate and Commercial directorate.  

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 
(s): 

That Members note the performance of the 
service as set out in the report. 

Period for post policy/project review: Quarterly 

 
1  Introduction 

This paper will provide an update on service performance over Q4 2023/2024 for the 

Corporate & Commercial Directorate, including Commercial Development, Finance & 

Resources and Legal & Democratic Services. It will also highlight key service 

achievements over this same period. 

2  Commercial Development 

This section of the report provides an update on the performance during Q4 2023- 
24 of Commercial Development Services. 
 

 

 

 

Page 21



2.1 Procurement Compliance 
A Procurement Assurance internal audit report recommends updating this Committee with any non-compliance procurement activities. 
   
Table 1 - Number of times the Procurement Standing Orders have been set aside during Q4 
 

Contract Justification Responsible 
Officer 

InPhase  
Performance 
Mgt Software 

The recommendation is to extend the contract for InPhase for 12 months. This will allow us to undertake a 
full solution review and working with key stakeholders to get feedback to better understand the system 
functionality and whether the systems support our ambitions for both our PMO and Performance 
Management in the future. 

Head of 
Transformation 

 
Table 2 – Known non-compliant procurement expenditure during Q4 

 

Contract Annual 
Value 

Reason Responsible 
Officer 

Mitigation 

Supply of Sacks for 
Environmental Services 

£40,000 Contract expired John 
Mooteealoo 

Current demand on Environmental Service resource has 
resulted in this contract remaining as non-compliant, plans 

in place to have new contracts awarded in Q1 2024/25 


[...]
st proportion of in-year collection since the pandemic. Although there are clearly still economic pressures on some businesses, the general
reduction in retail rateable values as part of the 2023 Revaluation, combined with 75% rate relief for retail, hospitality and leisure businesses has certainly helped keep most payments
affordable.
However, for those businesses where the 2023 Revaluation gave a large increase in rateable value, the phased transitional relief scheme means that there will be some large bill increases
for 2024/ , which may lead to future collection challenges. The total amount of rates to be collected across the borough in 2024/25 is about £80 million, an increase of around £20 million
�30%) from 2023/24.

Measure
Code Measure Date Actual Target Last Year's

Actual Performance Trend ↓

4

P
age 41



RBF05 �Q� Council Tax collection rate
�Q�

Mar 2024 97.10 97.20 97.40

Council tax collection remains challenging in the post-pandemic period, as many residents are impacted by ongoing inflationary pressures. Early indications from neighbouring authorities
are that they have also seen a small decrease in the collection level from 2023/24. These pressures are expected to continue into 2024/25.

Measure
Code Measure Date Actual Target Last Year's

Actual Performance Trend ↓

5

P
age 42


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Action points from the previous meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 Quarter 4 Performance Report - People and Transformation
	9 Quarter 4 Performance Report - Corporate and Commercial
	F&R OSC - Corporate& Commercial KPIs Q4 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 JUNE 2024 
 
Members:   

 
Councillor Freedman (Chair) Councillor Santamaria 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair)   Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Gale    Councillor Hannell 
Councillor Stevens    Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Reynolds    Councillor Pound 
  
Officers: 
 
Catherine Silva Donayre (Strategic Director, Corporate and Commercial)  
Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director, People and Transformation) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
Yvonne Salvin (Head of Digital) 
Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development) 
Nargis Sultan (Legal Governance Manager) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Tindall (Portfolio Holder for People and Transformation) 
 
The meeting began at 7.31 pm 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and 

signed by the Chair. 

 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adeleke and Guest.  

 

Councillor Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial, also sent 

apologies. 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 



5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None.  

6   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

There was one outstanding action point from the previous meeting. All other actions 
had been completed.  

7   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

A copy of the updated work programme to be circulated to the committee.  
 

8   QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT - PEOPLE AND 
TRANSFORMATION 
 

A Wilkie introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to provide the 

quarter 4 performance information for People, Transformation, Digital and ICT and 

Communications.  

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the performance of the service as set out in the report. 
 
Action 
 
M Rawdon to advise if there was any Union Representation on the Sickness Scrutiny 
Group. 
 

9   QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT - CORPORATE AND 
COMMERCIAL 
 

C Silva Donayre introduced the item and advised the report provided an update on 

service performance during quarter 4 2023/2024 for the Corporate & Commercial 

Directorate; including Commercial Development, Finance and Resources, and Legal 

and Democratic Services.  

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the performance of the service as set out in the report. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.30 pm. 


